
User Manual

True Wireless Earbuds

Thank you for purchasing the AUKEY EP-M3A True Wireless Earbuds. 

Please read this user manual carefully and keep it for future reference. If 

you need any assistance, please contact our support team with your 

product model number .
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Product Diagram

True Wireless Earbuds

Charging Case

Three Pairs of Ear-Tips (S/M/L M come attached to the earbuds)

USB-C Cable

User Manual

Model

Technology

Bluetooth Version

Driver (Each channel)

Speaker Sensitivity

Speaker Frequency Range

Input Impedance

Microphone type

Microphone Sensitivity

Charging time

Battery Life

Battery Type

Operating Range

Weight

EP-M3A

A2DP / AVCTP / AVDTP / AVRCP / HFP

5.3

6mm speaker driver 

100dB±3dB

20Hz-20KHz

16Ω±15%

2 x MEMS (pair)

- 38dB±2dB

1.5h

3.5h (call) / 5h (music)

Li-polymer (2 x 35mAh)

＜10m

7g (pair)

Earbuds

Specifications

Charging Input

Charging Time

Battery Type

Number of Earbuds Recharges

Weight

LED Status Indicator

LED Status Indicator

Microphone

Charging Pins

DC 5V

2 hours

Li-polymer (300mAh)

3

35g (earbuds included)

Charging Case

Getting Started

Fully charge the charging case before the first use. Connect the 

charging case to a power socket with the included USB-C cable. The LED 

indicator on the charging case stays solid during charging, and turns off 

when charging process is completed. 

Charging may take 2 hours, then the case can offer fully charge to the 

earbuds 3 times. The earbuds should be stored in the case when not in 

use.

Pairing

Open the lid of charging case and take both earbuds out, they will 

automatically turn on.  The indicator on one earbud will stay solid white 

and the indicator on the other earbud will stay white breathing, 

indicating the earbuds have entered into pairing mode.

Starting with the earbuds in the case:

1.

1: Remove the protective film from the earbuds when using for the first 

time.

2: Using an adapter with an output voltage higher than 5V may not 

charge the battery or damage the device.

Note

Turn On

Turn Off

Turning On / Off

Open the lid of the charging case and take both earbuds 

out, the earbuds will automatically power on. To manually 

power on, tap and hold the touch-sensitive panels for 6 

seconds until the LED indicator flashes for 2 seconds and 

the voice guidance says "power on".

Return both earbuds to the charging case and close the 

lid. The earbuds will turn off and automatically enter into 

charging. When the earbuds are not in pairing for about 5 

minutes, the earbuds turn off automatically. 

Regular Use After Pairing

Once the earbuds are successfully paired with your device, they can be 

switched on and off as follows:

Turn on the pairing function via BT on the device you want to pair with 

the earbuds.

From the list of available devices, find and select “AUKEY Move Vibe”. 

After the connection is successful, the indicator on earbuds turns off.

2.

3.

Open the lid of the charging case and take both earbuds out, then 

both earbuds will turn on and connect with each other automatically.

To turn off, put the earbuds back in the charging case and close the 

lid. The earbuds will turn off and automatically enter into charging.

When you turn on the earbuds, they will be automatically reconnect-

ed to the previous-paired device or enter pairing mode if no paired 

device is found.

Either left or right earbud can be used individually once connected to 

your device when you keep the other one inside the charging case.

The wireless operating range is 10m (33ft). If you exceed this range, the 

earbuds will lose connection with your paired device. The connection 

will be re-established if you re-enter the wireless range within 5 

minutes. Or the earbuds will be switched off automatically after 5 

minutes.

If one of the earbuds does not work during use, put both earbuds back 

in the charging case, and wait for 5 seconds before taking them out, 

they will reconnect to each other.

Note

Put the earbuds into the charging case, and then take out the left and 

right earbuds. Please ensure that the earbuds are not connected to 

any device.

Quickly tab the touch keys on either left or right earbuds for 6 times, 

and this will clear the pairing records on the device. The earbuds can 

be repaired when you hear the voice guidance “pairing”.

If the reset is unsuccessful, repeat the above steps.

Reset the Earbuds

1.

2.

3.

To fully utilize the features of your earbuds, please download the 

companion mobile app, available for both iOS and Android devices. 

Mobile App

App Installation

Open the App Store (for iOS) or Google Play Store (for Android) on your 

mobile device.

Search for "AUKEY Mate" in the search bar.

Tap the "Install" or "Get" button to download and install the app on 

your device.

1.

2.

What’s the wireless range of the earbuds?

The maximum range is 10m (33ft). However, the actual range depends on 

environmental factors. For optimal performance, keep your device 

connected within a range of roughly 4m to 8m and make sure that there 

are no major obstacles (like reinforced steel walls) between the earbuds 

and your device.

The earbuds won’t turn on

Try cleaning the charging the charging pins and then charging the 

earbuds for a while. If the earbuds still won’t power on, please contact 

our support team at the email address given in ‘Warranty & Customer 

Support.’

I put the earbuds back in the charging case, but the earbuds are still 

connected

The charging case is probably out of power. Try charging it.

Warranty & Customer Support

For questions, support, or warranty claims, please contact your seller 

directly.

Product Care & Use

Keep away from liquids and extreme heat.

Don’t use the earbuds at high volume for extended periods, as this 

may cause.

Permanent hearing damage or loss.

Regular cleaning is recommended to prevent issues with charging.
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REartip

USB-C Charging Port 

Touch-Sensitive Panel

感謝您購買 AUKEY EP-M3A 真無線耳機。請仔細閱讀本用戶手冊並妥善保存以備將
來參考。如果您需要任何幫助，請聯繫我們的支持團隊並提供您的產品型號。

包裝內容

產品圖示

真無線耳機
充電盒
三對耳塞 (S/M/L，M 已安裝在耳機上)
USB-C 充電線
使用手冊

型號
技術
藍牙版本
驅動單元 (每聲道)
喇叭靈敏度
喇叭頻率範圍
輸入阻抗
麥克風類型
麥克風靈敏度
充電時間
電池壽命
電池類型
操作範圍
重量

EP-M3A
A2DP / AVCTP / AVDTP / AVRCP / HFP
5.3
6mm 喇叭驅動單元
100dB±3dB
20Hz-20KHz
16Ω±15%
2 x MEMS (對)
- 38dB±2dB
1.5h
3.5h (通話) / 5h (音樂)
鋰聚合物 (2 x 35mAh)
＜10m
7g (對)

耳機
規格

充電輸入
充電時間
電池類型
耳機充電次數
重量

LED 狀態指示燈

LED 狀態指示燈 (充電盒) 

麥克風

充電接點

DC 5V
2h
鋰聚合物 (300mAh)
3
35g (含耳機)

充電盒

開始使用
首次使用前，請先將充電盒充滿電。使用隨附的 USB-C 充電線將充電盒連接到電源
插座。充電過程中，充電盒上的 LED 指示燈會保持恆亮，充電完成後指示燈會熄滅。
充電時間約為 2 小時，充電盒可以為耳機提供 3 次完整的充電。耳機不使用時應存放
在充電盒內。

配對

打開充電盒蓋子並取出兩個耳機，耳機會自動開機。一個耳機上的指示燈將保持
恆亮白色，而另一個耳機上的指示燈將呈呼吸狀態白光，這表示耳機已進入配對
模式。
在您想要與耳機配對的設備上打開配對功能。
從可用設備列表中找到並選擇「AUKEY Move Vibe」。連接成功後，耳機上的指示
燈會熄滅。

1.

2.
3.

從充電盒開始：

1.第一次使用耳機時，請取下保護膜。
2.使用輸出電壓高於 5V 的適配器可能無法為電池充電或損壞設備。

注意:

開機

關機

開機/關機

打開充電盒蓋子並取出兩個耳機，耳機會自動開機。手動開
機時，按住觸控面板 6 秒鐘，直到 LED 指示燈閃爍 2 秒並聽
到語音提示「Power On」。

將兩個耳機放回充電盒並合上蓋子，耳機關機並自動進入
充電狀態。耳機約 5 分鐘沒有配對時會自動關機。

配對後的日常使用
耳機成功與設備配對後，可以按如下方式開關：

打開充電盒蓋子並取出兩個耳機，兩個耳機會自動開機並相互連接。
關機時，將耳機放回充電盒並合上蓋子。耳機關機並自動進入充電狀態。

開啟耳機時，耳機會自動重新連接到之前配對的設備，或者如果沒有找到配對設
備，會進入配對模式。
當您將另一個耳機放在充電盒中時，左或右耳機可以單獨使用。
無線操作範圍為 10m（33 英尺）。如果超出此範圍，耳機會斷開與配對設備的連
接。如果在 5 分鐘內重新進入無線範圍，連接會重新建立。否則，耳機會在 5 分鐘
後自動關機。
如果使用過程中一個耳機無法工作，將兩個耳機放回充電盒，等待 5 秒後再取
出，它們會重新連接。

注意:

將耳機放入充電盒中，然後取出左耳機和右耳機。請確保耳機未與設備連接。
快速觸摸任一耳機上的觸控鍵 6 次，這會清除設備上的配對記錄。當您聽到語音
提示「Pairing」時，耳機可以重新配對。
如果重置不成功，請重複上述步驟。

重置耳機

1.
2.

3.

我已將耳機與智慧型手機連接，但聽不到任何聲音
仔細檢查智慧型手機和耳機的音量。某些智慧型手機要求您將耳塞設定為音訊輸
出設備，然後才能傳輸音訊。如果您使用音樂播放器或其他設備，請確保其支援 
A2DP 設定檔。

聲音不太清晰或對方聽不清楚我的聲音
調整智慧型手機和耳機的音量。嘗試靠近您的智慧型手機，以排除乾擾或無線範圍
相關問題的可能性。

耳機的無線範圍是多少？
最大範圍為 10m（33ft）。然而，實際範圍取決於環境因素。為了獲得最佳性能，請將
裝置連接在大約 4m 到 8m 的範圍內，並確保耳塞和裝置之間沒有重大障礙物（例
如鋼筋牆）。

耳機無法開啟
嘗試清潔充電插腳，然後為耳機充電一段時間。如果耳機仍然無法開機，請透過「保
固和客戶支援」中提供的電子郵件地址聯絡我們的支援團隊。

我將耳機放回充電盒，但耳機仍處於連線狀態
充電盒可能沒電了。嘗試充電。

應用程序配對
確保您的耳機已開機並處於配對模式。
在您的移動設備上打開 AUKEY Mate 應用程序。
點擊「添加設備」，應用程式會自動搜尋附近的耳塞。從可用設備列表中選擇您的
耳機。
如果提示，請在您的移動設備和耳機上確認配對請求。

1.
2.
3.

4.

耳塞已打開，但無法連接到我的設備
為了使耳機和您的裝置建立連接，您需要將它們都置於配對模式。請遵循本手冊配
對部分的說明。

常問問題
保固和客戶支援
如有疑問、支援或保固索賠，請直接聯絡您的賣家。

產品保養與使用
遠離液體和極熱。
請勿長時間以高音量使用耳機，否則可能會導致耳機損壞。
永久性聽力損傷或喪失。
建議定期清潔，以防止充電出現問題。

繁體中文 繁體中文 繁體中文 繁體中文 繁體中文 繁體中文 繁體中文

LED 指示燈 (耳機)
開機
配對模式
連接
充電
充滿電

亮燈 2 秒
一個耳機恆亮白燈，另一個耳機呼吸燈
關閉
恆亮白燈
關閉

LED 指示燈 (充電盒)
電量低
電量＜20% (充電中)
電量＞20% (充電中)
充滿電

橙色燈閃爍
恆亮橙色
恆亮白色
熄滅

R耳塞

USB-C 充電埠

觸控面板

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für die AUKEY EP-M3A True Wireless Earbuds 
entschieden haben. Bitte lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig 
durch und bewahren Sie sie zum späteren Nachschlagen auf. Wenn Sie 
Hilfe benötigen, wenden Sie sich bitte mit Ihrer Produktmodellnummer 
an unser Support-Team.

Packungsinhalt

Produktdiagramm

True Wireless Earbuds
Ladeetui
Drei Paar Ohrstöpsel (S/M/L, M sind an den Ohrhörern angebracht)
USB-C-Kabel
Benutzerhandbuch

Modell 

Technologie

Bluetooth-Version

Treiber (pro Kanal)

Lautsprecherempfindlichkeit

Lautsprecherfrequenzbereich

Eingangsimpedanz

Mikrofontyp

Mikrofonempfindlichkeit

Ladezeit 

Akkulaufzeit  

Akkutyp

Betriebsreichweite

Gewicht

EP-M3A

A2DP / AVCTP / AVDTP / AVRCP / HFP

5.3

6mm Lautsprechertreiber

100dB±3dB

20Hz-20KHz

16Ω±15%

2 x MEMS (Paar)

- 38dB±2dB

1.5h

3.5h (Gespräch) / 5h (Musik)

Li-Polymer (2 x 35mAh)

＜10m

7g (Paar)

Ohrhörer
Spezifikationen

Ladeeingang 

Ladezeit 

Akkutyp

Anzahl der Ohrhöreraufladungen

Gewicht

LED-Statusanzeige
(Ohrhörer)

LED-Statusanzeige (Ladeetui)

Mikrofon

Ladekontakte

DC 5V

2h

Li-Polymer (300mAh)

3

35g (einschließlich Ohrhörer)

Ladeetui

Erste Schritte
Laden Sie das Ladeetui vor der ersten Verwendung vollständig auf. 
Schließen Sie das Ladeetui mit dem mitgelieferten USB-C-Kabel an eine 
Steckdose an. Die LED-Anzeige am Ladeetui leuchtet während des 
Ladevorgangs dauerhaft und erlischt, wenn der Ladevorgang 
abgeschlossen ist. Das Laden kann 2 Stunden dauern, dann kann das Etui 
die Ohrhörer dreimal vollständig aufladen. Die Ohrhörer sollten im Etui 
aufbewahrt werden, wenn sie nicht in Gebrauch sind.

Paarung

Öffnen Sie den Deckel des Ladeetuis und nehmen Sie beide Ohrhörer 
heraus, sie schalten sich automatisch ein. Die Anzeige an einem 
Ohrhörer bleibt konstant weiß und die Anzeige am anderen Ohrhörer 
leuchtet weiß pulsierend, was anzeigt, dass die Ohrhörer in den 
Pairing-Modus gewechselt sind.
Schalten Sie die Pairing-Funktion über BT auf dem Gerät ein, das Sie mit 
den Ohrhörern koppeln möchten.
Wählen Sie in der Liste der verfügbaren Geräte „AUKEY Move Vibe“ aus. 
Nach erfolgreicher Verbindung erlischt der Indikator an den Ohrhörern.

Wenn die Ohrhörer sich im Etui :
1.

2.

3.

1.Entfernen Sie die Schutzfolie von den Ohrhörern, wenn Sie sie zum 
ersten Mal verwenden.
2.Die Verwendung eines Adapters mit einer Ausgangsspannung von 
mehr als 5V kann den Akku nicht aufladen oder das Gerät beschädigen.

Hinweis:

Einschalten

Ausschalten

Ein- / Ausschalten
Öffnen Sie den Deckel des Ladeetuis und nehmen Sie 
beide Ohrhörer heraus, die Ohrhörer schalten sich 
automatisch ein. Um manuell einzuschalten, tippen und 
halten Sie die Touch-Sensitive Panels 6 Sekunden lang, bis 
die LED-Anzeige 2 Sekunden lang blinkt und die 
Sprachführung "power on" sagt.

Legen Sie beide Ohrhörer zurück in das Ladeetui und 
schließen Sie den Deckel. Die Ohrhörer werden sich 
ausschalten und automatisch in den Lademodus wechseln. 
die Ohrhörer etwa 5 Minuten lang nicht gekoppelt sind, 
schalten sie sich automatisch aus. 

Reguläre Verwendung nach dem Koppeln
Sobald die Ohrhörer erfolgreich mit Ihrem Gerät gekoppelt sind, können 
sie wie folgt ein- und ausgeschaltet werden:

Um auszuschalten, legen Sie die Ohrhörer zurück in das Ladeetui und 
schließen Sie den Deckel. Die Ohrhörer werden sich ausschalten und 
automatisch in den Lademodus wechseln.

Öffnen Sie den Deckel des Ladeetuis und nehmen Sie beide Ohrhörer 
heraus, dann schalten sich beide Ohrhörer ein und verbinden sich 
automatisch miteinander.

Wenn Sie die Ohrhörer einschalten, werden sie automatisch mit dem zuvor 
gekoppelten Gerät erneut verbunden oder treten in den Kopplungsmodus 
ein, wenn kein gekoppeltes Gerät gefunden wird.
Entweder der linke oder der rechte Ohrhörer kann einzeln verwendet werden, 
sobald er mit Ihrem Gerät verbunden ist, wenn Sie den anderen im Ladeetui 
behalten.
Die kabellose Betriebsreichweite beträgt 10m (33ft). Wenn Sie diesen Bereich 
überschreiten, verlieren die Ohrhörer die Verbindung zu Ihrem gekoppelten 
Gerät. Die Verbindung wird wiederhergestellt, wenn Sie den kabellosen 
Bereich innerhalb von 5 Minuten erneut betreten. Andernfalls schalten sich die 
Ohrhörer nach 5 Minuten automatisch aus.
Wenn einer der Ohrhörer während der Nutzung nicht funktioniert, legen Sie 
beide Ohrhörer zurück in das Ladeetui und warten Sie 5 Sekunden, bevor Sie 
sie herausnehmen, sie werden sich wieder miteinander verbinden.

Hinweis:

Legen Sie die Ohrhörer in das Ladeetui, und nehmen Sie dann die linken 
und rechten Ohrhörer heraus. Bitte stellen Sie sicher, dass die Ohrhörer 
nicht mit einem Gerät verbunden sind.
Tippen Sie schnell sechsmal auf die Touch-Sensitive Panels auf einem der 
Ohrhörer, um die Kopplungsdaten auf dem Gerät zu löschen. Die 
Ohrhörer können erneut gekoppelt werden, wenn Sie die Sprachführung 
"pairing" hören.
Wenn das Zurücksetzen nicht erfolgreich ist, wiederholen Sie die obigen 
Schritte.

Zurücksetzen der Ohrhörer
1.

2.

3.

Um die Funktionen Ihrer Ohrhörer optimal zu nutzen, laden Sie bitte die 
Begleit-App auf Ihr iOS- oder Android-Gerät herunter.

Mobile App

Ich habe die Ohrhörer mit meinem Smartphone verbunden, kann aber 
keinen Ton hören
Überprüfen Sie die Lautstärke Ihres Smartphones und der Ohrhörer. Bei 
einigen Smartphones müssen Sie die Ohrhörer als Audioausgabegerät 
einrichten, bevor der Ton übertragen werden kann. Wenn Sie einen 
Musikplayer oder ein anderes Gerät verwenden, stellen Sie bitte sicher, dass 
es das A2DP-Profil unterstützt.

Der Ton ist nicht sehr klar oder der Anrufer kann meine Stimme nicht klar 
hören
Passen Sie die Lautstärke Ihres Smartphones und der Ohrhörer an. Gehen 
Sie näher an Ihr Smartphone heran, um mögliche Störungen oder 
Probleme mit der Funkreichweite auszuschließen.

Wie groß ist die Funkreichweite der Ohrhörer?
Die maximale Reichweite beträgt 10 m. Die tatsächliche Reichweite hängt 
jedoch von Umgebungsfaktoren ab. Für eine optimale Leistung halten Sie 
Ihr Gerät in einem Umkreis von etwa 4 bis 8 m verbunden und stellen Sie 
sicher, dass sich keine größeren Hindernisse (wie verstärkte Stahlwände) 
zwischen den Ohrhörern und Ihrem Gerät befinden.

Die Ohrhörer lassen sich nicht einschalten
Versuchen Sie, die Ladestifte zu reinigen und die Ohrhörer dann eine Weile 
aufzuladen. Wenn sich die Ohrhörer immer noch nicht einschalten lassen, 
wenden Sie sich bitte an unser Supportteam unter der unter „Garantie und 
Kundensupport“ angegebenen E-Mail-Adresse.

Ich habe die Ohrhörer wieder in das Ladeetui gelegt, aber die Ohrhörer 
sind immer noch verbunden
Das Ladeetui hat wahrscheinlich keinen Strom mehr. Versuchen Sie, es 
aufzuladen.

Garantie und Kundendienst
Bei Fragen, Support oder Garantieansprüchen wenden Sie sich bitte direkt 
an Ihren Verkäufer.

Produktpflege und -verwendung
Von Flüssigkeiten und extremer Hitze fernhalten.
Verwenden Sie die Ohrhörer nicht über längere Zeiträume bei hoher 
Lautstärke, da dies zu.
Dauerhaften Hörschäden oder -verlust führen kann.
Um Ladeproblemen vorzubeugen, wird eine regelmäßige Reinigung 
empfohlen.

Deutsch Deutsch Deutsch Deutsch Deutsch DeutschDeutsch

Sobald gekoppelt, können Sie Musik drahtlos von Ihrem Gerät über die 
Ohrhörer streamen. Musik wird automatisch pausiert, wenn Sie einen 
eingehenden Anruf erhalten, und wird fortgesetzt, sobald der Anruf 
beendet ist.

Controls & LED Indicators
Audio-Streaming

ROhrstöpsel 

USB-C-Ladeanschluss

Touch-Sensitive Panel

Merci d'avoir acheté les écouteurs AUKEY EP-M3A True Wireless. Veuillez 
lire attentivement ce manuel d'utilisation et le conserver pour une 
référence future. Si vous avez besoin d'aide, veuillez contacter notre 
équipe de support avec le numéro de modèle de votre produit.

Contenu de l'emballage

Diagramme du produit

Écouteurs sans fil
Étui de charge
Trois paires d'embouts (S/M/L, M sont fixés aux écouteurs)
Câble USB-C
Manuel d'utilisation

Modèle

Technologie

Version Bluetooth 

Pilote (chaque canal)

Sensibilité du haut-parleur

Plage de fréquences du haut-parleur

Impédance d'entrée

Type de microphone

Sensibilité du microphone

Temps de charge

Autonomie de la batterie

Type de batterie

Portée de fonctionnement

Poids

EP-M3A

A2DP / AVCTP / AVDTP / AVRCP / HFP 

5.3

haut-parleur de 6mm

100dB±3dB

20Hz-20KHz

16Ω±15%

2 x MEMS (paire)

- 38dB±2dB

1,5h

3,5h (appel) / 5h (musique)

Li-polymère (2 x 35mAh)

＜10m

7g (paire)

Écouteurs
Spécifications

Entrée de charge

Temps de charge

Type de batterie

Nombre de recharges des écouteurs

Poids

Indicateur de statut
LED (écouteurs)

Indicateur de statut LED
(étui de charge) 

Microphone

Broches de charge

DC 5V

2h

Li-polymère (300mAh)

3

35g (écouteurs inclus)

Étui de charge

Mise en route
Chargez complètement l'étui de charge avant la première utilisation. 
Connectez l'étui de charge à une prise de courant avec le câble USB-C 
inclus. L'indicateur LED sur l'étui de charge reste allumé pendant la 
charge et s'éteint lorsque le processus de charge est terminé. La charge 
peut prendre 2 heures, puis l'étui peut offrir une charge complète aux 
écouteurs 3 fois. Les écouteurs doivent être rangés dans l'étui lorsqu'ils ne 
sont pas utilisés.

Appairage

Ouvrez le couvercle du boîtier de charge et retirez les deux écouteurs, ils 
s'allumeront automatiquement. Le voyant sur l'un des écouteurs restera 
blanc fixe et le voyant sur l'autre écouteur restera blanc en respiration, 
indiquant que les écouteurs sont entrés en mode de jumelage.
Activez la fonction d'appairage via BT sur l'appareil que vous souhaitez 
appairer avec les écouteurs.
Dans la liste des appareils disponibles, trouvez et sélectionnez « AUKEY 
Move Vibe ». Après la connexion réussie, l'indicateur sur les écouteurs 
s'éteint.

En commençant avec les écouteurs dans le boîtier:
1.

2.

3.

1.Retirez le film protecteur des écouteurs lors de la première utilisation.
2.L'utilisation d'un adaptateur avec une tension de sortie supérieure à 5V 
peut ne pas charger la batterie ou endommager l'appareil.

Remarque:

Allumer

Éteindre

Allumer / Éteindre
Ouvrez le couvercle de l'étui de charge et sortez les deux 
écouteurs, ils s'allumeront automatiquement. Pour allumer 
manuellement, appuyez et maintenez les panneaux tactiles 
pendant 6 secondes jusqu'à ce que l'indicateur LED clignote 
pendant 2 secondes et que la guide vocale dise "power on".

Remettez les deux écouteurs dans l'étui de charge et fermez le 
couvercle. Les écouteurs s'éteindront et passeront automatique-
ment en mode de charge. Lorsque les écouteurs ne sont pas en 
couplage pendant environ 5 minutes, ils s'éteignent automatique-
ment.

Utilisation régulière après couplage
Une fois que les écouteurs sont couplés avec succès avec votre appareil, ils 
peuvent être allumés et éteints comme suit:

Pour éteindre, remettez les écouteurs dans l'étui de charge et fermez le 
couvercle. Les écouteurs s'éteindront et passeront automatiquement en 
mode de charge.

Ouvrez le couvercle de l'étui de charge et sortez les deux écouteurs, puis 
les deux écouteurs s'allumeront et se connecteront automatiquement 
entre eux.

Lorsque vous allumez les écouteurs, ils se reconnecteront automatiquement 
au dernier appareil couplé ou entreront en mode de couplage si aucun 
appareil couplé n'est trouvé.
L'un ou l'autre écouteur peut être utilisé individuellement une fois connecté à 
votre appareil lorsque vous gardez l'autre dans l'étui de charge.
La portée de fonctionnement sans fil est de 10m (33ft). Si vous dépassez cette 
portée, les écouteurs perdront la connexion avec votre appareil couplé. La 
connexion sera rétablie si vous réintégrez la portée sans fil dans les 5 minutes. 
Sinon, les écouteurs s'éteindront automatiquement après 5 minutes.
Si l'un des écouteurs ne fonctionne pas pendant l'utilisation, remettez les deux 
écouteurs dans l'étui de charge et attendez 5 secondes avant de les sortir, ils se 
reconnecteront entre eux.

Remarque:

Mettez les écouteurs dans l'étui de charge, puis sortez les écouteurs 
gauche et droit. Veuillez vous assurer que les écouteurs ne sont pas 
connectés à un appareil.
Appuyez rapidement six fois sur les panneaux tactiles de l'un des 
écouteurs, ce qui effacera les enregistrements de couplage sur l'appareil. 
Les écouteurs peuvent être recouplés lorsque vous entendez la guide 
vocale "pairing".
Si la réinitialisation échoue, répétez les étapes ci-dessus.

Réinitialiser les écouteurs
1.

2.

3.

Pour utiliser pleinement les fonctionnalités de vos écouteurs, veuillez 
télécharger l'application mobile complémentaire, disponible pour les 
appareils iOS et Android.

Application mobile

Installation de l'application
Ouvrez l'App Store (pour iOS) ou le Google Play Store (pour Android) sur 
votre appareil mobile.
Recherchez « AUKEY Mate » dans la barre de recherche.
Appuyez sur le bouton « Installer » ou « Obtenir » pour télécharger et 
installer l'application sur votre appareil.

1.

2.

Garantie et service client
Pour toute question, assistance ou réclamation de garantie, veuillez 
contacter directement votre vendeur.

Entretien et utilisation du produit
Garder à l'écart des liquides et de la chaleur extrême.
N'utilisez pas les écouteurs à un volume élevé pendant de longues 
périodes, car cela pourrait en résulter.
dommages ou pertes auditives permanentes.
Un nettoyage régulier est recommandé pour éviter les problèmes de 
charge.

Français Français Français Français Français Français Français

REmbout

Port de charge USB-C

Panneau tactile

AUKEY EP-M3A True Wireless Kulaklıklarını satın aldığınız için teşekkür 
ederiz. Lütfen bu kullanım kılavuzunu dikkatlice okuyun ve gelecekte 
başvurmak üzere saklayın. Yardıma ihtiyacınız olursa, ürün model 
numaranızla birlikte destek ekibimizle iletişime geçin.

Paket İçeriği

Ürün Diyagramı

True Wireless Kulaklıklar
Şarj Kutusu
Üç Çift Kulak Ucu (S/M/L, M kulaklıklara takılı olarak gelir)
USB-A'dan C'ye Kablo
Kullanım Kılavuzu

Model

Teknoloji 

Bluetooth Versiyonu

Sürücü (Her kanal) 

Hassasiyet

Frekans Aralığı

Mikrofon Türü

Mikrofon Hassasiyeti

Şarj Süresi 

ANC Derinliği

Pil Ömrü

Pil Türü

Çalışma Menzili

Ağırlık

EP-M3A

A2DP / AVCTP / AVDTP / AVRCP / HFP

5.3

6mm hoparlör sürücüsü

100dB±3dB

20Hz-20KHz

16Ω±15%

2 x MEMS (çift)

- 38dB±2dB

1.5h

3.5h (çağrı) / 5h (müzik)

Li-polimer (2 x 35mAh)

＜10m

7g (çift)

Kulaklıklar
Teknik Özellikler

Şarj Girişi

Şarj Süresi

Batarya Türü

Kulaklıklar İçin Şarj Sayısı

Ağırlık

LED Durum Göstergesi

LED Durum Göstergesi

Microphone

Şarj Pinleri 

DC 5V

2h

Li-polimer (300mAh)

3

35g (kulaklıklar dahil)

Şarj Kutusu

Başlarken
İlk kullanımdan önce şarj kutusunu tamamen şarj edin. Şarj kutusunu, 
kutu içeriğinde yer alan USB-C kablosu ile bir prize bağlayın. Şarj sırasında 
şarj kutusunda bulunan LED göstergesi sabit yanar ve şarj işlemi 
tamamlandığında söner. Şarj yaklaşık 2 saat sürebilir, ardından kutu 
kulaklıkları 3 kez tam olarak şarj edebilir. Kulaklıklar kullanılmadığı 
zamanlarda kutusunda saklanmalıdır.

Eşleştirme

Şarj kutusunun kapağını açın ve her iki kulaklığı çıkarın, otomatik olarak 
açılacaklar. Bir kulaklıktaki gösterge sürekli beyaz yanacak ve diğer 
kulaklıktaki gösterge beyaz nefes alacak şekilde yanıp sönecek, bu da 
kulaklıkların eşleştirme moduna girdiğini gösterir.
Eşleştirmek istediğiniz cihazda BT üzerinden eşleştirme işlevini açın.
Kullanılabilir cihazlar listesinden "AUKEY Move Vibe"yi bulun ve seçin. 
Bağlantı başarılı olduktan sonra, kulaklıklardaki gösterge kapanır.

Kulaklıklar kutuda iken:
1.

2.
3.

1.Kulaklıkları ilk kez kullanırken koruyucu filmi çıkarın.
2.5V'un üzerinde çıkış voltajına sahip bir adaptör kullanmak pili şarj 
etmeyebilir veya cihazı zarar verebilir.

Not:

Açma

Kapama

Açma / Kapama
Şarj kutusunun kapağını açın ve her iki kulaklığı çıkarın, 
kulaklıklar otomatik olarak açılacaktır. Manuel olarak açmak 
için, dokunmatik panellere 6 saniye boyunca basılı tutun, 
LED göstergesi 2 saniye boyunca yanıp söner ve sesli rehber 
"power on" der.

Her iki kulaklığı şarj kutusuna geri koyun ve kapağı kapatın. 
Kulaklıklar kapanacak ve otomatik olarak şarj moduna 
geçecek. Kulaklıklar yaklaşık 5 dakika boyunca eşleşme 
modunda değilse otomatik olarak kapanır. 

Eşleştirmeden Sonra Düzenli Kullanım
Kulaklıklar cihazınızla başarıyla eşleştirildikten sonra, şu şekilde açılıp 
kapatılabilir:

Şarj kutusunun kapağını açın ve her iki kulaklığı çıkarın, ardından her iki 
kulaklık otomatik olarak açılır ve birbirine bağlanır.
Kapatmak için, kulaklıkları şarj kutusuna geri koyun ve kapağı kapatın. 
Kulaklıklar kapanacak ve otomatik olarak şarj moduna geçecek.

Kulaklıkları açtığınızda, otomatik olarak önceki eşleştirilmiş cihaza 
yeniden bağlanır veya eşleştirme moduna girer, eğer eşleştirilmiş bir 
cihaz bulunamazsa.
Sol veya sağ kulaklık, diğerini şarj kutusunda tuttuğunuzda cihazınıza 
bağlandıktan sonra tek başına kullanılabilir.
Kablosuz çalışma menzili 10m (33ft). Bu menzili aşarsanız, kulaklıklar 
eşleştirilmiş cihazınızla bağlantıyı kaybedecektir. Kablosuz menzil içine 
5 dakika içinde yeniden girerseniz bağlantı yeniden kurulacaktır. Aksi 
takdirde, kulaklıklar 5 dakika sonra otomatik olarak kapanır.
Kullanım sırasında bir kulaklık çalışmazsa, her iki kulaklığı şarj kutusuna 
geri koyun ve çıkarmadan önce 5 saniye bekleyin, birbirlerine yeniden 
bağlanacaklardır.

Not:

Kulaklıkları şarj kutusuna koyun, ve ardından sol ve sağ kulaklıkları 
çıkarın. Lütfen kulaklıkların herhangi bir cihaza bağlanmadığından 
emin olun.
Sol veya sağ kulaklıktaki dokunmatik tuşlara hızlıca 6 kez dokunun, bu 
işlem cihazdaki eşleştirme kayıtlarını temizler. "pairing" sesli rehberini 
duyduğunuzda kulaklıklar yeniden eşleştirilebilir.
Sıfırlama başarısız olursa, yukarıdaki adımları tekrarlayın.

Kulaklıkları Sıfırlama
1.

2.

3.

Kulaklıklarınızın özelliklerini tam olarak kullanmak için, iOS ve Android 
cihazlar için kullanılabilir olan companion mobil uygulamayı indiriniz.

Mobil Uygulama

Uygulama Kurulumu
Mobil cihazınızda App Store (iOS için) veya Google Play Store (Android 
için) açın.
Arama çubuğuna "AUKEY Mate" yazın.
Uygulamayı indirmek ve cihazınıza kurmak için "Yükle" veya "Al" 
butonuna dokunun.

1.

2.
3.

Kulaklıkların kablosuz menzili nedir?
Maksimum menzil 10 m'dir (33 ft). Ancak gerçek aralık çevresel faktörlere 
bağlıdır. Optimum performans için cihazınızı yaklaşık 4 m ila 8 m 
aralığında bağlı tutun ve kulaklıklarla cihazınız arasında büyük engellerin 
(güçlendirilmiş çelik duvarlar gibi) olmadığından emin olun.

Kulaklıklar açılmıyor
Şarj pinlerini temizlemeyi ve ardından kulaklıkları bir süre şarj etmeyi 
deneyin. Kulaklıklar hâlâ açılmıyorsa lütfen 'Garanti ve Müşteri Desteği' 
bölümünde verilen e-posta adresinden destek ekibimizle iletişime geçin.

Kulaklıkları şarj kutusuna geri koydum ancak kulaklıklar hâlâ bağlı
Muhtemelen şarj kutusunun gücü tükenmiştir. Şarj etmeyi deneyin.

Garanti ve Müşteri Desteği
Sorularınız, destek veya garanti talepleriniz için lütfen doğrudan satıcınızla 
iletişime geçin.

Ürün Bakımı ve Kullanımı
Sıvılardan ve aşırı ısıdan uzak tutun.
Kulaklık başlıklarını uzun süre yüksek ses seviyesinde kullanmayın; bu 
durum neden olabilir.
kalıcı işitme hasarı veya kaybı.
Şarjla ilgili sorunları önlemek için düzenli temizlik önerilir.

Türkçe Türkçe Türkçe Türkçe Türkçe Türkçe Türkçe

RKulak Ucu

USB-C Şarj Portu

Dokunmatik Panel 

Dziękujemy za zakup słuchawek AUKEY EP-M3A True Wireless. Prosimy o 
dokładne przeczytanie tej instrukcji obsługi i zachowanie jej na przyszłość. 
W razie potrzeby prosimy o kontakt z naszym zespołem wsparcia, podając 
numer modelu produktu.

Zawartość Opakowania

Schemat Produktu

Słuchawki True Wireless
Etui ładujące
Trzy Pary Nasadek (S/M/L, M są przymocowane do słuchawek)
Kabel USB-C
Instrukcja Obsługi

Model

Technologia

Wersja Bluetooth

Sterownik (każdy kanał)

Czułość Głośnika

Zakres Częstotliwości Głośnika

Impedancja Wejściowa

Typ Mikrofonu

Czułość Mikrofonu

Czas Ładowania

Czas Pracy Baterii

Typ Baterii

Zasięg Operacyjny

Waga

EP-M3A

A2DP / AVCTP / AVDTP / AVRCP / HFP

5.3

głośnik 6mm

100dB±3dB

20Hz-20KHz

16Ω±15%

2 x MEMS (para)

- 38dB±2dB

1.5h

3.5h (rozmowa) / 5h (muzyka)

Li-polimer (2 x 35mAh)

＜10m

g (para)

Słuchawki
Specyfikacje

Wejście Ładowania

Czas Ładowania

Typ Baterii

Liczba Ładowań Słuchawek

Waga

Wskaźnik LED (słuchawki)

Wskaźnik LED
(etui ładujące)

Mikrofon

Piny ładujące

DC 5V

2h

Li-polimer (300mAh)

3

35g (z wliczonymi słuchawkami)

Etui ładujące

Pierwsze Kroki
Przed pierwszym użyciem naładuj etui ładujące do pełna. Podłącz etui 
ładujące do gniazdka za pomocą dołączonego kabla USB-C. Wskaźnik 
LED na etui ładującym świeci podczas ładowania, a gaśnie po zakończe-
niu ładowania. Ładowanie może zająć 2 godziny, następnie etui może w 
pełni naładować słuchawki 3 razy. Słuchawki powinny być przechowy-
wane w etui, gdy nie są używane.

Parowanie

Otwórz pokrywę etui ładującego i wyjmij oba słuchawki, one automaty-
cznie się włączą. Wskaźnik na jednej słuchawce pozostanie stały biały, a 
wskaźnik na drugiej słuchawce będzie pulsował na biało, co oznacza, że 
słuchawki weszły w tryb parowania.
Włącz funkcję parowania przez BT na urządzeniu, które chcesz sparować ze 
słuchawkami.
Na liście dostępnych urządzeń znajdź i wybierz "AUKEY Move Vibe". Po 
pomyślnym połączeniu wskaźnik na słuchawkach zgaśnie.

Zaczynając od słuchawek w etui:
1.

2.

3.

1.Usuń folię ochronną z słuchawek przy pierwszym użyciu.
2.Używanie adaptera o napięciu wyjściowym wyższym niż 5V może nie 
naładować baterii lub uszkodzić urządzenie.

Uwaga:

Włączanie

Wyłączanie

Włączanie / Wyłączanie
Otwórz pokrywę etui ładującego i wyjmij oba słuchawki, 
słuchawki włączą się automatycznie. Aby włączyć ręcznie, 
dotknij i przytrzymaj panele dotykowe przez 6 sekundy, aż 
wskaźnik LED będzie migać przez 2 sekundy i przewodnik 
głosowy powie "power on".

Włóż oba słuchawki z powrotem do etui ładującego i 
zamknij pokrywę. Słuchawki się wyłączą i automatycznie 
przejdą w tryb ładowania. Gdy słuchawki nie będą 
sparowane przez około 5 minut, wyłączą się automaty-
cznie. 

Regularne Użycie po Sparowaniu
Po pomyślnym sparowaniu słuchawek z urządzeniem, można je włączać i 
wyłączać w następujący sposób:

Otwórz pokrywę etui ładującego i wyjmij oba słuchawki, słuchawki włączą 
się automatycznie i połączą się ze sobą.
Aby wyłączyć, włóż słuchawki z powrotem do etui ładującego i zamknij 
pokrywę. Słuchawki się wyłączą i automatycznie przejdą w tryb ładowania.

Gdy włączysz słuchawki, automatycznie połączą się z wcześniej sparowanym 
urządzeniem lub wejdą w tryb parowania, jeśli nie zostanie znalezione żadne 
sparowane urządzenie.
Każda z słuchawek może być używana indywidualnie po połączeniu z twoim 
urządzeniem, gdy druga słuchawka pozostaje w etui ładującym.
Zasięg operacyjny bezprzewodowy to 10m (33ft). Jeśli przekroczysz ten zasięg, 
słuchawki utracą połączenie z twoim sparowanym urządzeniem. Połączenie 
zostanie przywrócone, jeśli powrócisz w zasięgu bezprzewodowym w ciągu 5 
minut. W przeciwnym razie słuchawki wyłączą się automatycznie po 5 
minutach.
Jeśli jedna ze słuchawek nie działa podczas użycia, włóż oba słuchawki z 
powrotem do etui ładującego i poczekaj 5 sekund przed ponownym wyjęciem, 
połączą się one ponownie ze sobą.

Uwaga:

Włóż słuchawki do etui ładującego, a następnie wyjmij lewe i prawe 
słuchawki. Proszę upewnić się, że słuchawki nie są podłączone do 
żadnego urządzenia.
Szybko dotknij paneli dotykowych na dowolnej z lewych lub prawych 
słuchawek 6 razy, co wyczyści zapisane urządzenia. Słuchawki mogą być 
ponownie sparowane, gdy usłyszysz przewodnik głosowy "pairing".
Jeśli resetowanie nie powiedzie się, powtórz powyższe kroki.

Resetowanie Słuchawek
1.

2.

3.

Aby w pełni wykorzystać funkcje słuchawek, pobierz towarzyszącą 
aplikację mobilną, dostępną zarówno na urządzenia z systemem iOS, jak i 
Android.

Aplikacja mobilna

Instalacja aplikacji
Otwórz App Store (dla iOS) lub Google Play Store (dla Androida) na 
swoim urządzeniu mobilnym.
Wyszukaj „AUKEY Mate” w pasku wyszukiwania.
Naciśnij przycisk „Zainstaluj” lub „Pobierz”, aby pobrać i zainstalować 
aplikację na swoim urządzeniu.

1.

2.

Jaki jest zasięg bezprzewodowy słuchawek dousznych?
Maksymalny zasięg wynosi 10 m (33 stóp). Rzeczywisty zasięg zależy jednak 
od czynników środowiskowych. Aby uzyskać optymalną wydajność, trzymaj 
urządzenie podłączone w odległości od około 4 m do 8 m i upewnij się, że 
między słuchawkami a urządzeniem nie ma żadnych większych przeszkód 
(takich jak wzmocnione stalowe ściany).

Słuchawki nie włączają się
Spróbuj wyczyścić styki ładowania, a następnie naładuj przez chwilę 
słuchawki. Jeśli słuchawki nadal się nie włączają, skontaktuj się z naszym 
zespołem pomocy technicznej pod adresem e-mail podanym w części 
“Gwarancja i obsługa klienta”.

Włożyłem słuchawki douszne z powrotem do etui ładującego, ale są one 
nadal podłączone
Etui ładujące prawdopodobnie nie ma zasilania. Spróbuj go naładować.

Gwarancja i obsługa klienta
W przypadku pytań, wsparcia lub roszczeń gwarancyjnych skontaktuj się 
bezpośrednio ze sprzedawcą.

Pielęgnacja i użytkowanie produktu
Trzymaj z dala od płynów i ekstremalnych temperatur.
Nie używaj słuchawek przy dużej głośności przez dłuższy czas, ponieważ 
może to spowodować.
trwałe uszkodzenie lub utrata słuchu.
Zaleca się regularne czyszczenie, aby zapobiec problemom z ładowaniem.

Polski Polski Polski Polski Polski Polski Polski

RNasadka 

Port ładowania USB-C

Panel dotykowy 

Gracias por comprar los auriculares AUKEY EP-M3A True Wireless. Lea 
este manual de usuario cuidadosamente y guárdelo para futuras 
referencias. Si necesita ayuda, póngase en contacto con nuestro equipo 
de soporte con el número de modelo de su producto.

Contenido del Paquete

Diagrama del Producto

Auriculares True Wireless
Estuche de Carga
Tres Pares de Almohadillas (S/M/L, M viene adjunto a los auriculares)
Cable USB-C
Manual de Usuario

Modelo

Tecnología

Versión Bluetooth

Controlador (cada canal)

Sensibilidad del Altavoz

Rango de Frecuencia del Altavoz

Impedancia de Entrada

Tipo de Micrófono

Sensibilidad del Micrófono

Tiempo de Carga

Duración de la Batería

Tipo de Batería

Rango de Operación

Peso

EP-M3A

A2DP / AVCTP / AVDTP / AVRCP / HFP 

5.3

altavoces de 6 mm

100dB±3dB

20Hz-20KHz

16Ω±15%

2 x MEMS (par)

- 38dB±2dB

1.5h

3.5h (llamada) / 5h (música)

Li-polímero (2 x 35mAh)

＜10m

7g (par)

Auriculares
Especificaciones

Entrada de Carga

Tiempo de Carga

Tipo de Batería

Número de Recargas de los Auriculares

Peso

Indicador de Estado
LED (auriculares)

Indicador de Estado LED
(estuche de carga)

Micrófono

Pines de Carga

DC 5V

2h

Li-polímero (300mAh)

3

35g (incluyendo auriculares)

Estuche de Carga

Primeros Pasos
Cargue completamente el estuche de carga antes del primer uso. 
Conecte el estuche de carga a una toma de corriente con el cable USB-C 
incluido. El indicador LED en el estuche de carga se mantiene encendido 
durante la carga y se apaga cuando el proceso de carga se completa. La 
carga puede tardar 2 horas, luego el estuche puede ofrecer una carga 
completa a los auriculares 3 veces. Los auriculares deben guardarse en el 
estuche cuando no estén en uso.

Emparejamiento

Abra la tapa del estuche de carga y saque ambos auriculares, se 
encenderán automáticamente. El indicador de un auricular se quedará en 
blanco fijo y el indicador del otro auricular respirará en blanco, lo que indica 
que los auriculares han entrado en modo de emparejamiento.
Active la función de emparejamiento a través de BT en el dispositivo que 
desea emparejar con los auriculares.
En la lista de dispositivos disponibles, encuentre y seleccione "AUKEY Move 
Vibe". Después de que la conexión sea exitosa, el indicador en los 
auriculares se apagará.

Comenzando con los auriculares en el estuche:
1.

2.

3.

1.Retire la película protectora de los auriculares cuando los use por 
primera vez.
2.Usar un adaptador con un voltaje de salida superior a 5V puede no 
cargar la batería o dañar el dispositivo.

Nota:

Encender

Apagar

Encender / Apagar
Abra la tapa del estuche de carga y saque ambos auriculares, 
los auriculares se encenderán automáticamente. Para 
encender manualmente, toque y mantenga los paneles táctiles 
durante 6 segundos hasta que el indicador LED parpadee 
durante 2 segundos y la guía de voz diga "power on".

Devuelva ambos auriculares al estuche de carga y cierre la 
tapa. Los auriculares se apagarán y entrarán automática-
mente en modo de carga. Cuando los auriculares no estén en 
emparejamiento durante unos 5 minutos, se apagarán 
automáticamente. 

Uso Regular Después del Emparejamiento
Una vez que los auriculares se hayan emparejado correctamente con su 
dispositivo, pueden encenderse y apagarse de la siguiente manera:

Para apagar, devuelva los auriculares al estuche de carga y cierre la tapa. 
Los auriculares se apagarán y entrarán automáticamente en modo de 
carga.

Abra la tapa del estuche de carga y saque ambos auriculares, luego 
ambos auriculares se encenderán y se conectarán automáticamente 
entre sí.

Cuando encienda los auriculares, se reconectarán automáticamente al 
dispositivo emparejado previamente o entrarán en modo de emparejamiento 
si no se encuentra ningún dispositivo emparejado.
Cualquiera de los auriculares izquierdo o derecho puede usarse individual-
mente una vez conectado a su dispositivo cuando mantiene el otro dentro del 
estuche de carga.
El rango de operación inalámbrico es de 10m (33ft). Si excede este rango, los 
auriculares perderán la conexión con su dispositivo emparejado. La conexión 
se restablecerá si reingresa al rango inalámbrico dentro de 5 minutos. De lo 
contrario, los auriculares se apagarán automáticamente después de 5 minutos.
Si uno de los auriculares no funciona durante el uso, devuelva ambos 
auriculares al estuche de carga y espere 5 segundos antes de sacarlos, se 
reconectarán entre sí.

Nota:

Ponga los auriculares en el estuche de carga, y luego saque los auriculares 
izquierdo y derecho. Por favor, asegúrese de que los auriculares no estén 
conectados a ningún dispositivo.
Toque rápidamente las teclas táctiles en cualquiera de los auriculares 
izquierdo o derecho 6 veces, y esto borrará los registros de emparejamien-
to en el dispositivo. Los auriculares pueden ser reparados cuando escuche 
la guía de voz "pairing".
Si el restablecimiento no tiene éxito, repita los pasos anteriores.

Restablecer los Auriculares

Para aprovechar al máximo las funciones de sus auriculares, descargue la 
aplicación complementaria en su dispositivo iOS o Android.

Aplicación Móvil

Instalación de la Aplicación
Abra la App Store (para iOS) o Google Play Store (para Android) en su 
dispositivo móvil.
Busque "AUKEY Mate" en la barra de búsqueda.
Toque el botón "Instalar" o "Obtener" para descargar e instalar la 
aplicación en su dispositivo.

1.

2.
3.

Cuál es el alcance inalámbrico de los auriculares?
El alcance máximo es de 10 m (33 pies). Sin embargo, el alcance real 
depende de factores ambientales. Para un rendimiento óptimo, manten-
ga su dispositivo conectado dentro de un rango de aproximadamente 4 
ma 8 m y asegúrese de que no haya obstáculos importantes (como 
paredes de acero reforzado) entre los auriculares y su dispositivo.

Los auriculares no se encienden
Intente limpiar las clavijas de carga y luego cargar los auriculares por un 
tiempo. Si los auriculares aún no se encienden, comuníquese con nuestro 
equipo de soporte a la dirección de correo electrónico indicada en 
"Garantía y atención al cliente".

Volví a colocar los auriculares en el estuche de carga, pero todavía están 
conectados
Probablemente el estuche de carga no tenga energía. Intenta cargarlo.

Garantía y atención al cliente
Si tiene preguntas, soporte o reclamos de garantía, comuníquese 
directamente con su vendedor.

Cuidado y uso del producto
Mantener alejado de líquidos y calor extremo.
No utilice los auriculares a un volumen alto durante períodos prolongados, 
ya que esto puede causar.
Daño o pérdida permanente de la audición.
Se recomienda una limpieza regular para evitar problemas con la carga.

Español Español Español Español Español Español Español

RAlmohadilla 

Puerto de Carga USB-C

Panel Táctil 

Terima kasih telah membeli AUKEY EP-M3A True Wireless Earbuds. Harap 
baca manual pengguna ini dengan cermat dan simpan untuk referensi di 
masa mendatang. Jika Anda memerlukan bantuan, silakan hubungi tim 
dukungan kami dengan nomor model produk Anda.

Isi Paket

Diagram Produk

Earbuds Nirkabel Sejati
Kotak Pengisi Daya
Tiga Pasang Ujung Telinga (S/M/L, M terpasang pada earbuds)
Kabel USB-C
Manual Pengguna

Model

Teknologi

Versi Bluetooth 

Driver (setiap kanal)

Sensitivitas Speaker

Rentang Frekuensi Speaker

Impedansi Input

Jenis Mikrofon

Sensitivitas Mikrofon

Waktu Pengisian Daya

Masa Pakai Baterai

Jenis Baterai

Jangkauan Operasi

Berat

EP-M3A

A2DP / AVCTP / AVDTP / AVRCP / HFP

5.3

driver speaker 6mm

100dB±3dB

20Hz-20KHz

16Ω±15%

2 x MEMS (pasangan)

- 38dB±1dB

1.5h

3.5h (panggilan) / 5h (musik)

Li-polimer (2 x 35mAh)

＜10m

7g (pasangan)

Earbuds
Spesifikasi

Input Pengisian Daya

Waktu Pengisian Daya

Jenis Baterai // Li-polimer

Jumlah Pengisian Daya Earbuds

Berat

Indikator Status
LED (earbuds)

Indikator Status LED
(kotak pengisi daya) 

Mikrofon

Pin Pengisi Daya 

DC 5V

2h

Li-polimer (300mAh)

3

35g (termasuk earbuds)

Kotak Pengisi Daya

Memulai
Isi daya kotak pengisi daya sepenuhnya sebelum penggunaan pertama. 
Hubungkan kotak pengisi daya ke soket listrik dengan kabel USB-C yang 
disertakan. Indikator LED pada kotak pengisi daya tetap menyala selama 
pengisian daya, dan mati ketika proses pengisian selesai. Pengisian daya 
dapat memakan waktu 2 jam, kemudian kotak dapat memberikan 
pengisian penuh ke earbuds sebanyak 3 kali. Earbuds harus disimpan 
dalam kotak ketika tidak digunakan.

Pemasangan

Buka tutup kotak pengisi daya dan keluarkan kedua earbuds, mereka akan 
menyala secara otomatis. Indikator pada satu earbud akan tetap berwarna 
putih solid dan indikator pada earbud lainnya akan menyala putih secara 
bernafas, menunjukkan bahwa earbud telah masuk ke mode pemasangan.
Aktifkan fungsi pemasangan melalui BT pada perangkat yang ingin Anda 
pasangkan dengan earbuds.
Dari daftar perangkat yang tersedia, temukan dan pilih "AUKEY Move Vibe". 
Setelah koneksi berhasil, indikator pada earbuds akan mati.

Mulai dengan earbuds di dalam kotak:
1.

2.

3.

1.Lepaskan film pelindung dari earbuds saat pertama kali digunakan.
2.Menggunakan adaptor dengan tegangan keluaran lebih dari 5V 
mungkin tidak mengisi daya baterai atau merusak perangkat.

Catatan:

Menghidupkan

Mematikan

Menghidupkan / Mematikan
Buka tutup kotak pengisi daya dan keluarkan kedua 
earbuds, earbuds akan otomatis menyala. Untuk 
menghidupkan secara manual, ketuk dan tahan panel 
sentuh selama 6 detik sampai indikator LED berkedip 
selama 2 detik dan panduan suara mengatakan 
"power on".

Kembalikan kedua earbuds ke kotak pengisi daya dan 
tutup tutupnya. Earbud akan mati dan secara otomatis 
masuk ke mode pengisian daya. Ketika earbuds tidak 
dalam mode pairing selama sekitar 5 menit, earbuds 
akan mati secara otomatis. 

Penggunaan Reguler Setelah Pairing
Setelah earbuds berhasil dipasangkan dengan perangkat Anda, mereka 
dapat dihidupkan dan dimatikan sebagai berikut:

Buka tutup kotak pengisi daya dan keluarkan kedua earbuds, lalu kedua 
earbuds akan menyala dan terhubung satu sama lain secara otomatis.
Untuk mematikan, masukkan earbuds kembali ke kotak pengisi daya dan 
tutup tutupnya. Earbud akan mati dan secara otomatis masuk ke mode 
pengisian daya.

Saat Anda menghidupkan earbuds, mereka akan otomatis terhubung 
kembali ke perangkat yang sebelumnya dipasangkan atau masuk ke mode 
pairing jika tidak ada perangkat yang dipasangkan ditemukan.
Earbud kiri atau kanan dapat digunakan secara individual setelah terhubung 
ke perangkat Anda saat Anda menyimpan yang lainnya di dalam kotak 
pengisi daya.
Jangkauan operasi nirkabel adalah 10m (33ft). Jika Anda melebihi jangkauan 
ini, earbuds akan kehilangan koneksi dengan perangkat yang dipasangkan. 
Koneksi akan dipulihkan jika Anda masuk kembali ke jangkauan nirkabel 
dalam 5 menit. Jika tidak, earbuds akan mati secara otomatis setelah 5 menit.
Jika salah satu earbud tidak berfungsi selama penggunaan, masukkan kedua 
earbuds kembali ke kotak pengisi daya, dan tunggu 5 detik sebelum mengelu-
arkannya, mereka akan terhubung kembali satu sama lain.

Catatan:

Masukkan earbuds ke dalam kotak pengisi daya, lalu keluarkan earbuds 
kiri dan kanan. Harap pastikan earphone tidak terhubung dengan 
perangkat apa pun.
Cepat ketuk kunci sentuh pada salah satu earbud kiri atau kanan 6 kali, 
dan ini akan menghapus catatan pairing pada perangkat. Earbuds dapat 
dipasangkan ulang ketika Anda mendengar panduan suara "pairing".
Jika pengaturan ulang tidak berhasil, ulangi langkah-langkah di atas.

Mengatur Ulang Earbuds
1.

2.

3.

Untuk sepenuhnya memanfaatkan fitur earbud Anda, silakan unduh 
aplikasi seluler pendamping, yang tersedia untuk perangkat iOS dan 
Android.

Aplikasi Seluler

Instalasi Aplikasi
Buka App Store (untuk iOS) atau Google Play Store (untuk Android) di 
perangkat seluler Anda.
Cari "AUKEY Mate" di bilah pencarian.
Ketuk tombol "Instal" atau "Dapatkan" untuk mengunduh dan 
menginstal aplikasi pada perangkat Anda.

1.

2.

Berapa jangkauan nirkabel earbud?
Jangkauan maksimumnya adalah 10m (33 kaki). Namun, kisaran 
sebenarnya bergantung pada faktor lingkungan. Untuk kinerja optimal, 
jaga agar perangkat Anda tetap terhubung dalam jarak sekitar 4m 
hingga 8m dan pastikan tidak ada penghalang besar (seperti dinding 
baja yang diperkuat) antara earbud dan perangkat Anda.

Earbud tidak mau hidup
Coba bersihkan pin pengisi daya lalu isi daya earbud sebentar. Jika 
earbud masih tidak menyala, harap hubungi tim dukungan kami di 
alamat email yang diberikan di 'Garansi & Dukungan Pelanggan.'

Saya memasang kembali earbud ke dalam wadah pengisi daya, tetapi 
earbud masih tersambung
Casing pengisi daya mungkin kehabisan daya. Coba isi dayanya.

Garansi & Dukungan Pelanggan
Untuk pertanyaan, dukungan, atau klaim garansi, silakan hubungi penjual 
Anda secara langsung.

Perawatan & Penggunaan Produk
Jauhkan dari cairan dan panas ekstrem.
Jangan gunakan earbud dengan volume tinggi dalam waktu lama, 
karena dapat menyebabkannya.
kerusakan atau kehilangan pendengaran permanen.
Pembersihan rutin disarankan untuk mencegah masalah pengisian daya.
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RUjung Telinga

Port Pengisi Daya USB-C 

Panel Sentuh

 یرجى قراءة دلیل المستخدم ھذا بعنایة .Aukey EP-M3A شكرًا لك على شراء سماعات الأذن اللاسلكیة الحقیقیة
 والاحتفاظ بھ للرجوع إلیھ في المستقبل. إذا كنت بحاجة إلى أي مساعدة ، فیرجى الاتصال بفریق الدعم الخاص بنا

.برقم طراز المنتج الخاص بك

محتویات الحزمة

الرسم التوضیحي للمنتج

سماعات لاسلكیة حقیقیة
صندوق الشحن

(مثبتة بالفعل على سماعات الرأس S/M/L، M) ثلاثة أزواج من سماعات الأذن
كابل شحن

یدوي
USB-C

USB-C

توصلا ربكم ةيساسح
توصلا ربكم ددرت قاطن

لاخدإلا ةمواقم
نوفوركيملا عون

نوفوركيملا ةيساسح
 نحشلا تقو

ةيراطبلا رمع
ةيراطبلا عون

ليغشتلا قاطن
نزولا

نذألا ةعامس
تخصیص

صندوق الشحن  LED (مؤشر حالة)

میكروفون

جھة اتصال الشحن

صندوق الشحن

البدء في استخدام
 یرجى شحن صندوق الشحن بالكامل قبل الاستخدام الأول. قم بتوصیل علبة الشحن بمنفذ طاقة باستخدام كابل شحن
USB-C المرفق. أثناء عملیة الشحن، سیظل ضوء مؤشر LED الموجود على صندوق الشحن قید التشغیل وسیتم 
 إیقاف تشغیلھ عند اكتمال الشحن. یستغرق وقت الشحن حوالي ساعتین، ویمكن أن توفر علبة الشحن 3 عملیات شحن

.كاملة لسماعات الأذن. یجب تخزین سماعات الرأس في علبة الشحن عند عدم استخدامھا

الاقتران

 افتح غطاء علبة الشحن وأخرج كلتا السماعتین، وسیتم تشغیلھما تلقائیاً. سیظل المؤشر الموجود على إحدى سماعات الأذن
 باللون الأبیض الثابت وسیظل المؤشر الموجود على سماعة الأذن الأخرى باللون الأبیض، مما یشیر إلى دخول سماعات

الأذن في وضع الاقتران

على الجھاز الذي ترید إقرانھ بسماعات الأذن BT قم بتشغیل وظیفة الاقتران عبر 

 وحدده. بعد نجاح الاتصال، ینطفئ المؤشر الموجود "AUKEY Move Vibe" من قائمة الأجھزة المتاحة، ابحث عن
على سماعات الأذن

:البدء بسماعات الأذن في العلبة

تشغیل/إیقاف التشغیل

 افتح غطاء صندوق الشحن وأخرج السماعتین، وسیتم تشغیل سماعات الأذن تلقائیاً. عند 
 تشغیل الھاتف یدویاً، اضغط مع الاستمرار على لوحة اللمس لمدة 6 ثوانٍ حتى یومض

"لمدة ثانیتین ویتم سماع المطالبة الصوتیة "تشغیل LED مؤشر

 سیتم إیقاف تشغیل سماعات الأذن ودخولھا في الشحن تلقائیاً. سیتم إیقاف تشغیل سماعة
 الرأس تلقائیاً إذا لم یتم إقرانھا لمدة 5 دقائق تقریباً

الاستخدام الیومي بعد الاقتران
بعد نجاح اقتران سماعة الرأس بالجھاز، یمكن تشغیلھا وإیقاف تشغیلھا كما یلي

افتح غطاء صندوق الشحن وأخرج السماعتین وسیتم تشغیل السماعتین تلقائیاً والاتصال ببعضھما البعض

 عند إیقاف التشغیل، ضع سماعات الأذن مرة أخرى في علبة الشحن وأغلق الغطاء. یتم إیقاف تشغیل سماعة الرأس
وتدخل تلقائیاً في حالة الشحن
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Rسدادات الأذن

 منفذ شحن

لوحة اللمس

EP-M3A
A2DP / AVCTP / AVDTP / AVRCP / HFP

5.3
 6

زتره وليك 1 دنع لبيسيد 3 ± لبيسيد 100

16Ω±15%

3.5 ةعاس (ةملاكم) / 5 تاعاس(ةملاكم)  

(2 × 35 ريبمأ يللم)رميلوب مويثيل 

ساعة1.5
38

 MEMS × 2(زوج) 

مدخل الشحن

وقت الشحن
 نوع البطاریة

أوقات شحن سماعة الرأس

لوزن

تیار مستمر 5 فولت 
2 ساعة 

(لیثیوم بولیمر (300 مللي أمبیر 
3

(جرام (بما في ذلك سماعات الرأس 35 

یلاحظ:

عند استخدام سماعات الرأس لأول مرة، یرجى إزالة الغشاء الواقي
قد یؤدي استخدام محول بجھد إخراج أعلى من 5 فولت إلى فشل شحن البطاریة أو تلف الجھاز

التشغیل

إیقاف التشغیل
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انقر على "إضافة جھاز" وسیقوم التطبیق تلقائیاً بالبحث عن سماعات الأذن القریبة.

. 1.
. AUKEY Mate 2.

انقر على "إضافة جھاز" وسیقوم التطبیق تلقائیاً بالبحث عن سماعات الأذن القریبة. 3.
.

. ، 4.

،
. ،

.

.
، .

A2DP.

.
.

.

، ). (33 10
8 4 ،
. ) (

.
". " ،

،
. .

.
. ،

.
.

. ،

1.

2.

3.

Once paired, you can wireless stream audio on your device via earbuds. 

Music will automatically get paused when you receive an incoming 

phone call and will be resumed once the call ends.

Controls & LED Indicators

Streaming Audio

Play or pause music

Skip to previous track

Skip to next track

Quickly double tap the touch-sensitive panel 

on either earbud

Tap and hold the touch-sensitive panel for 2s 

on the left earbud

Tap and hold the touch-sensitive panel for 2s 

on the right earbud

Taking Calls

LED Indicator (for earbuds) 

Turn on / off

In pairing mode

Connected

Charging

Fully charged

Light for 2s

One earbud solid white, one earbud white breathing

Off

Solid white

Off

LED Indicator (for case) 

Low battery

Battery level＜20% (during charging)

Battery level＞20% (during charging)

Fully charged

Orange light flash

Solid orange

Solid white

Off

Answer a call

Reject an

incoming call

End a call

Activate Siri or other

voice assistants

Quickly double tap the touch-sensitive panel 

on either earbud

Long-press the touch-sensitive panel on 

either earbud for 2 seconds

Quickly double tap the touch-sensitive panel 

on either earbud

Quickly tap the touch-sensitive panel four 

times on either earbud

Anrufe annehmen

LED-Anzeige (für Ohrhörer)

Ein- / Ausschalten

Im Kopplungsmodusweiß

Verbunden

Laden

Vollständig aufgeladen

Leuchtet 2 Sekunden lang

Ein Ohrhörer dauerhaft weiß, ein
Ohrhörer atmet weiß

Aus

Dauerhaft weiß

Aus

LED-Anzeige (für Etui)

Niedriger Batteriestand

Batteriestand＜20% (während des Ladevorgangs)

Batteriestand＞20% (während des Ladevorgangs)

Vollständig geladen

Oranges Licht blinkt

Konstant orange

Konstant weiß

Aus

Musik abspielen
oder pausieren
Zum vorherigen
Titel springen

Zum nächsten
Titel springen

Schnell zweimal auf das berührungsempfindliche 
Panel eines der Ohrhörer tippen

Halten Sie das Touch-Sensitive Panel 2 Sekunden 
lang auf dem linken Ohrhörer gedrückt

Halten Sie das Touch-Sensitive Panel 2 Sekunden 
lang auf dem rechten Ohrhörer gedrückt

Anruf annehmen

Eingehenden Anruf 
ablehnen

Anruf beenden

Siri oder andere 
Sprachassistenten
aktivieren

Schnell zweimal auf das berührungsempfind-
liche Panel eines der Ohrhörer tippen

Halten Sie das Touch-Sensitive Panel eines der 
Ohrhörer 2 Sekunden lang gedrückt

Schnell zweimal auf das berührungsempfindli-
che Panel eines der Ohrhörer tippen

Schnell viermal auf das berührungsempfindli-
che Panel eines der Ohrhörer tippen

Une fois couplé, vous pouvez diffuser de la musique sans fil sur votre appareil 
via les écouteurs. La musique sera automatiquement mise en pause lorsque 
vous recevrez un appel entrant et reprendra une fois l'appel terminé.

Contrôles & Indicateurs LED
Streaming Audio

Lire ou mettre en 
pause la musique
Passer à la piste 
précédente

Passer à la piste 
suivante

Tapez rapidement deux fois sur le panneau tactile 
de l'un des écouteurs

Appuyez et maintenez le panneau tactile pendant 
2 secondes sur l'écouteur gauche

Appuyez et maintenez le panneau tactile pendant 
2 secondes sur l'écouteur droit

Prendre des appels

Indicateur LED (pour les écouteurs)

Allumer/éteindre

En mode appairage

Connecté

Chargement

Complètement chargé

lumière pendant 2 s

un écouteur blanc fixe, un écouteur blanc respirant

Désactivé

Blanc fixe

éteint

Indicateur LED (pour le boîtier)

Batterie faible

Niveau de batterie＜20% (pendant la charge)

Niveau de batterie＞20% (pendant la charge)

Complètement chargé

Lumière orange clignote

Orange fixe

Blanc fixe

Éteint

Répondre à un appel 

Rejeter un appel 
entrant 

Mettre fin à un appel

Activez Siri ou 
d'autres assistants 
vocaux

Tapez rapidement deux fois sur le panneau 
tactile de l'un des écouteurs

appuyez longuement sur le panneau tactile de 
l'un ou l'autre des écouteurs pendant 2 secondes.

Tapez rapidement deux fois sur le panneau 
tactile de l'un des écouteurs

Tapez rapidement quatre fois sur le panneau 
tactile de l'un des écouteurs

Una vez emparejado, puede transmitir música de forma inalámbrica en su 
dispositivo a través de los auriculares. La música se pausará automática-
mente cuando reciba una llamada entrante y se reanudará una vez que 
termine la llamada.

Controles e Indicadores LED
Transmisión de Audio

Reproducir o 
pausar la música
Saltar a la pista 
anterior

Saltar a la 
siguiente pista

Toque rápidamente dos veces el panel táctil de 
cualquiera de los auriculares

Mantenga presionado el panel táctil durante 2 
segundos en el auricular izquierdo

Mantenga presionado el panel táctil durante 2 
segundos en el auricular derecho

Tomar Llamadas

Indicador LED (para auriculares)

Encender

En modo de emparejamiento

Conectado

Cargando

Completamente cargado

Luz durante 2 segundos

Un auricular blanco sólido, un 
auricular blanco respirando

Apagado

Blanco sólido

Apagado

Indicador LED (para el estuche)

Batería baja

Nivel de batería＜20% (durante la carga)

Nivel de batería＞20% (durante la carga)

Completamente cargado

Luz naranja parpadea

Naranja fijo

Blanco fijo

Apagado

Responder una
llamada
Rechazar una
llamada entrante

Terminar una
llamada

Activar Siri u otros 
asistentes de voz

Toque rápidamente dos veces el panel táctil de 
cualquiera de los auriculares

Mantenga presionado el panel táctil de cualquiera 
de los auriculares durante 2 segundos

Toque rápidamente dos veces el panel táctil de 
cualquiera de los auriculares

Toque rápidamente cuatro veces el panel táctil de 
cualquiera de los auriculares

Po sparowaniu możesz bezprzewodowo przesyłać strumieniowo dźwięk do 
urządzenia za pośrednictwem słuchawek dousznych. Muzyka zostanie 
automatycznie wstrzymana po odebraniu przychodzącego połączenia 
telefonicznego i wznowiona po zakończeniu połączenia.

Sterowanie i Wskaź
Przesyłanie strumieniowe dźwięku

Odtwarzanie lub 
wstrzymywanie muzyki
Przechodzenie do 
poprzedniego utworu

Przeskok do następnego 
utworu

Szybko dwukrotnie dotknij panelu dotykow-
ego na jednej ze słuchawek

dotknij i przytrzymaj przez 2 sekundy panel 
dotykowy na lewej słuchawce

dotknij i przytrzymaj przez 2 sekundy panel 
dotykowy na prawej słuchawce

LED Göstergesi (kulaklıklar için)

Açık / Kapalı

Eşleştirme modunda

Bağlı

Şarj oluyor

Tamamen şarj olmuş

2 saniye boyunca yanar

Bir kulaklık sabit beyaz, bir kulaklık beyaz nefes alıyor

Kapalı

abit beyaz

Kapalı

LED Göstergesi (şarj kutusu için)

Düşük pil

Pil seviyesi＜%20 (şarj sırasında)

Pil seviyesi＞%20 (şarj sırasında)

Tamamen şarj oldu

Turuncu ışık yanıp söner

Sabit turuncu

Sabit beyaz

Kapalı

Çağrıları Alma

Çağrıyı cevapla

Gelen çağrıyı reddet

Çağrıyı sonlandır

Siri veya diğer sesli 
asistanları etkinleştir

Herhangi bir kulaklıktaki dokunmatik panele 
hızlıca iki kez dokunun

Her iki kulaklıktaki dokunmatik paneli 2 saniye 
boyunca basılı tutun

Herhangi bir kulaklıktaki dokunmatik panele 
hızlıca iki kez dokunun

Herhangi bir kulaklıktaki dokunmatik panele 
hızlıca dört kez dokunun

Setelah dipasangkan, Anda dapat mengalirkan musik secara nirkabel pada 
perangkat Anda melalui earbuds. Musik akan secara otomatis dijeda saat 
Anda menerima panggilan masuk dan akan dilanjutkan setelah panggilan 
berakhir.

Kontrol & Indikator LED
Streaming Audio

Memutar atau 
menjeda musik
Melewati ke trek 
sebelumnya

Lompat ke lagu 
berikutnya

Ketuk cepat panel sentuh di salah satu earbud dua 
kali

Ketuk dan tahan panel sensitif sentuhan selama 2 
detik di earbud kiri

Ketuk dan tahan panel sensitif sentuhan selama 2 
detik di earbud kanan

Menerima Panggilan

Indikator LED (untuk earbud)

Menghidupkan/mematikan

Dalam mode berpasangan

Terhubung

Pengisian daya

Terisi penuh

Menyala selama 2 detik

Satu earbud berwarna putih solid, 
satu earbud berwarna putih bernapas

Apagado

Blanco sólido

Apagado

Indikator LED (untuk kotak)

Baterai lemah

Tingkat baterai＜20% (saat pengisian)

Tingkat baterai＞20% (saat pengisian)

Terisi penuh

Lampu oranye berkedip

Oranye solid

Putih solid

Mati

Menjawab panggilan

Menolak panggilan
masuk

Mengakhiri 
panggilan

Mengaktifkan Siri 
atau asisten suara 
lainnya

Ketuk cepat panel sentuh di salah satu earbud 
dua kali

Tekan lama panel sensitif sentuhan di salah 
satu earbud selama 2 detik

Ketuk cepat panel sentuh di salah satu earbud 
dua kali

Ketuk cepat panel sentuh di salah satu earbud 
empat kali

配對後，您可以通過耳機無線串流音樂。當您接到來電時，音樂會自動暫停，通話結
束後音樂會繼續播放。

控制和 LED 指示燈
流式音訊 

接聽電話

播放或暫停音樂
跳到上一首歌
跳到下一首歌

快速輕點任一耳機的觸控面板兩次
長按左耳機上的觸控面板 2 秒

長按右耳機上的觸控面板 2 秒

接聽來電

拒接來電
結束通話
激活 Siri 或
其他語音助手

快速輕點任一耳機的觸控面板兩次
長按任一耳機上的觸控面板 2 秒
快速輕點任一耳機的觸控面板兩次

快速輕點任一耳機的觸控面板四次

Odbieranie połączeń

Wskaźnik LED (dla słuchawek dousznych)

Włączanie/wyłączanie

W trybie parowania

Połączono

Ładowanie

Całkowicie naładowany

Światło przez 2 sekundy

jedna słuchawka douszna świeci w kolorze
białym, jedna słuchawka w kolorze białym oddycha
wyłączone

Stałe białe

wyłączony

Odbieranie połączenia

Odrzucanie połączenia 
przychodzącego

Kończenie połączenia

Aktywowanie Siri lub 
innych asystentów 
głosowych

Szybko dwukrotnie dotknij panelu dotykowe-
go na jednej ze słuchawek

Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przez 2 sekundy panel 
dotykowy na dowolnej słuchawce

Szybko dwukrotnie dotknij panelu dotykowe-
go na jednej ze słuchawek

Szybko czterokrotnie dotknij panelu dotykow-
ego na jednej ze słuchawek

Wskaźnik LED (dla etui)

Niski poziom baterii

Poziom baterii＜20% (podczas ładowania)

Poziom baterii＞20% (podczas ładowania)

Całkowicie naładowany

Pomarańczowe światło miga

Stałe pomarańczowe

Stałe białe

Wyłączone
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Alternatively, you can scan the QR code provided below to directly 

access the app download page:

App Pairing

Ensure your earbuds are powered on and in pairing mode.

Open the AUKEY Mate app on your mobile device.

Tap "Add Device" and the app will automatically search for nearby 

earbuds. Select your earbuds from the list of available devices.

If prompted, confirm the pairing request on both your mobile device 

and earbuds.

1.

2.

3.

4.

The earbuds are on, but not connecting to my device

For the earbuds and your device to establish a connection, you need to 

put them both in pairing mode. Please follow the instructions in the 

Pairing section of this manual.

I’ve connected the earbuds with my smartphone but can’t hear any 

sound

Double-check the volume level on your smartphone and the earbuds. 

Some smartphones require you to set up the earbuds as an audio 

output device before the audio can be transmitted. If you’re using a 

music player or other device, please make sure it supports the A2DP 

profile.

The sound isn’t very clear or the caller can’t hear my voice clearly

Adjust the volume on your smartphone and the earbuds. Try moving 

closer to your smartphone to rule out the possibility of interference or 

wireless range-related issues.

FAQ

Alternativ können Sie den unten stehenden QR-Code scannen, um direkt 
zur App-Download-Seite zu gelangen:

App Installation
Öffnen Sie den App Store (für iOS) oder Google Play Store (für Android) 
auf Ihrem Mobilgerät.
Suchen Sie nach "AUKEY Mate" in der Suchleiste.
Tippen Sie auf die Schaltfläche "Installieren" oder "Laden", um die App 
auf Ihrem Gerät zu installieren.

1.

2.

App-Kopplung
Stellen Sie sicher, dass Ihre Ohrhörer eingeschaltet und im Kopplungs-
modus sind.
Öffnen Sie die AUKEY Mate App auf Ihrem Mobilgerät.
Tippen Sie auf „Gerät hinzufügen“ und die App sucht automatisch nach 
nahegelegenen Ohrhörern. Wählen Sie Ihre Ohrhörer aus der Liste der 
verfügbaren Geräte aus.
Bestätigen Sie die Kopplungsanfrage bei Bedarf sowohl auf Ihrem 
Mobilgerät als auch auf den Ohrhörern.

1.

2.
3.

4.

TDie Ohrhörer sind eingeschaltet, stellen aber keine Verbindung zu 
meinem Gerät her
Damit die Ohrhörer und Ihr Gerät eine Verbindung herstellen können, 
müssen Sie beide in den Kopplungsmodus versetzen. Bitte folgen Sie den 
Anweisungen im Abschnitt „Kopplung“ in diesem Handbuch.

FAQ

Vous pouvez également scanner le code QR fourni ci-dessous pour 
accéder directement à la page de téléchargement de l'application :

Couplage d'applications
Assurez-vous que vos écouteurs sont allumés et en mode appairage.
Ouvrez l'application AUKEY Mate sur votre appareil mobile.
Appuyez sur « Ajouter un appareil » et l'application recherchera automatique-
ment les écouteurs à proximité. Sélectionnez vos écouteurs dans la liste 
des appareils disponibles.
Si vous y êtes invité, confirmez la demande de couplage sur votre 
appareil mobile et vos écouteurs.

1.
2.
3.

4.

Les écouteurs sont allumés, mais ne se connectent pas à mon appareil
Pour que les écouteurs et votre appareil établissent une connexion, vous 
devez les mettre tous deux en mode couplage. Veuillez suivre les 
instructions de la section Couplage de ce manuel.

J'ai connecté les écouteurs à mon smartphone mais je n'entends aucun son
Vérifiez à nouveau le niveau de volume sur votre smartphone et vos 
écouteurs. Certains smartphones nécessitent que vous configuriez les 
écouteurs comme périphérique de sortie audio avant que l'audio puisse 
être transmis. Si vous utilisez un lecteur de musique ou un autre appareil, 
assurez-vous qu'il prend en charge le profil A2DP.

Le son n’est pas très clair ou l’appelant n’entend pas clairement ma voix
Réglez le volume de votre smartphone et des écouteurs. Essayez de vous 
rapprocher de votre smartphone pour exclure toute possibilité 
d'interférences ou de problèmes liés à la portée sans fil.

FAQ

Alternativamente, puede escanear el código QR proporcionado a 
continuación para acceder directamente a la página de descarga de la 
aplicación:

Emparejamiento de la Aplicación
Asegúrese de que sus auriculares estén encendidos y en modo de 
emparejamiento.
Abra la aplicación AUKEY Mate en su dispositivo móvil.
Toque "Agregar dispositivo" y la aplicación buscará automáticamente 
auriculares cercanos. Seleccione sus auriculares de la lista de dispositivos 
disponibles.
Si se le solicita, confirme la solicitud de emparejamiento tanto en su 
dispositivo móvil como en los auriculares.

1.

2.
3.

4.

Los auriculares están encendidos, pero no se conectan a mi dispositivo
Para que los auriculares y su dispositivo establezcan una conexión, debe 
poner ambos en modo de emparejamiento. Siga las instrucciones de la 
sección Emparejamiento de este manual.

He conectado los auriculares con mi teléfono inteligente pero no puedo 
escuchar ningún sonido
Vuelva a verificar el nivel de volumen de su teléfono inteligente y de los 
auriculares. Algunos teléfonos inteligentes requieren que configure los 
auriculares como dispositivo de salida de audio antes de que se pueda 
transmitir el audio. Si está utilizando un reproductor de música u otro 
dispositivo, asegúrese de que sea compatible con el perfil A2DP.

El sonido no es muy claro o la persona que llama no puede escuchar mi 
voz con claridad.
Ajuste el volumen de su teléfono inteligente y de los auriculares. Intente 
acercarse a su teléfono inteligente para descartar la posibilidad de 
interferencias o problemas relacionados con el alcance inalámbrico.

Preguntas más frecuentes

Alternatywnie możesz zeskanować poniższy kod QR, aby uzyskać 
bezpośredni dostęp do strony pobierania aplikacji:

Parowanie aplikacji
Upewnij się, że słuchawki douszne są włączone i znajdują się w trybie 
parowania.
Otwórz aplikację AUKEY Mate na swoim urządzeniu mobilnym.
Naciśnij „Dodaj urządzenie”, a aplikacja automatycznie wyszuka pobliskie 
słuchawki. Wybierz słuchawki douszne z listy dostępnych urządzeń.
Jeśli zostanie wyświetlony monit, potwierdź żądanie parowania zarówno 
na urządzeniu mobilnym, jak i słuchawkach.

1.

2.
3.

4.

Słuchawki są włączone, ale nie łączą się z moim urządzeniem
Aby słuchawki i urządzenie mogły nawiązać połączenie, musisz 
przełączyć je w tryb parowania. Postępuj zgodnie z instrukcjami 
zawartymi w części Parowanie tej instrukcji.

Podłączyłem słuchawki douszne do smartfona, ale nie słyszę żadnego 
dźwięku
Dokładnie sprawdź poziom głośności na smartfonie i słuchawkach. Niektóre 
smartfony wymagają skonfigurowania słuchawek jako urządzenia 
wyjściowego audio, zanim będzie można przesyłać dźwięk. Jeśli korzystasz z 
odtwarzacza muzyki lub innego urządzenia, upewnij się, że obsługuje ono 
profil A2DP.

Dźwięk nie jest zbyt wyraźny lub rozmówca nie słyszy wyraźnie mojego głosu
Dostosuj głośność w smartfonie i słuchawkach. Spróbuj zbliżyć się do 
smartfona, aby wykluczyć możliwość wystąpienia zakłóceń lub problemów 
związanych z zasięgiem sieci bezprzewodowej.

Często zadawane pytania

Alternatif olarak, uygulama indirme sayfasına doğrudan erişmek için 
aşağıdaki QR kodunu tarayabilirsiniz:

Uygulama Eşleştirme
Kulaklıklarınızın açık ve eşleştirme modunda olduğundan emin olun.
Mobil cihazınızda AUKEY Mate uygulamasını açın.
"Cihaz Ekle"ye dokunun ve uygulama yakınlardaki kulaklıkları otomatik 
olarak arayacaktır. Mevcut cihazlar listesinden kulaklıklarınızı seçin.
İstenirse, hem mobil cihazınızda hem de kulaklıklarınızda eşleştirme 
isteğini onaylayın.

1.
2.
3.

4.

Kulaklıklar açık ancak cihazıma bağlanmıyor
Kulaklıkların ve cihazınızın bağlantı kurabilmesi için ikisini de eşleştirme 
moduna almanız gerekir. Lütfen bu kılavuzun Eşleştirme bölümündeki 
talimatları izleyin.

Kulaklıkları akıllı telefonuma bağladım ancak hiçbir ses duyamıyorum
Akıllı telefonunuzdaki ve kulaklıklardaki ses seviyesini bir kez daha kontrol 
edin. Bazı akıllı telefonlar, sesin aktarılabilmesi için kulaklıkları ses çıkış 
cihazı olarak ayarlamanızı gerektirir. Bir müzik çalar veya başka bir cihaz 
kullanıyorsanız lütfen A2DP profilini desteklediğinden emin olun.

Ses çok net değil veya arayan kişi sesimi net duyamıyor
Akıllı telefonunuzun ve kulaklıklarınızın ses seviyesini ayarlayın. Parazit 
olasılığını veya kablosuz erişim mesafesiyle ilgili sorunları ortadan 
kaldırmak için akıllı telefonunuza yaklaşmayı deneyin.

SSS

Alternatifnya, Anda dapat memindai kode QR yang disediakan di bawah 
ini untuk langsung mengakses halaman download aplikasi:

Pemasangan Aplikasi
Pastikan earbud Anda dihidupkan dan dalam mode berpasangan.
Buka aplikasi AUKEY Mate di perangkat seluler Anda.
Ketuk "Tambah Perangkat" dan aplikasi akan secara otomatis mencari 
earbud di sekitar. Pilih earbud Anda dari daftar perangkat yang tersedia.
Jika diminta, konfirmasikan permintaan pemasangan pada perangkat 
seluler dan earbud Anda.

1.
2.
3.

4.

Earbud aktif, tetapi tidak tersambung ke perangkat saya
Agar earbud dan perangkat Anda dapat terhubung, Anda harus menem-
patkan keduanya dalam mode berpasangan. Silakan ikuti instruksi di 
bagian Memasangkan pada manual ini.

Saya telah menghubungkan earbud dengan ponsel cerdas saya tetapi 
tidak dapat mendengar suara apa pun
Periksa kembali level volume pada ponsel cerdas dan earbud Anda. 
Beberapa ponsel cerdas mengharuskan Anda mengatur earbud sebagai 
perangkat output audio sebelum audio dapat dikirim. Jika Anda 
menggunakan pemutar musik atau perangkat lain, pastikan perangkat 
tersebut mendukung profil A2DP.

Suaranya tidak terlalu jelas atau penelepon tidak dapat mendengar 
suara saya dengan jelas
Sesuaikan volume pada ponsel cerdas dan earbud Anda. Cobalah 
mendekat ke ponsel cerdas Anda untuk menyingkirkan kemungkinan 
gangguan atau masalah terkait jangkauan nirkabel.

Pertanyaan Umum

為了充分利用耳機的功能，請在您的 iOS 或 Android 設備上下載配套的移動應用
程序。

或者，您可以掃描下面提供的二維碼以直接訪問應用程序下載頁面：

移動應用

應用程序安裝
在您的移動設備上打開 App Store（適用於 iOS）或 Google Play Store（適用於 
Android）。
在搜索欄中搜索「AUKEY Mate」。
點擊「安裝」或「獲取」按鈕，將應用程序下載並安裝到您的設備上。

1.

2.

Quelle est la portée sans fil des écouteurs ?
La portée maximale est de 10 m (33 pieds). Cependant, la portée réelle 
dépend de facteurs environnementaux. Pour des performances 
optimales, gardez votre appareil connecté dans un rayon d'environ 4 à 8 
m et assurez-vous qu'il n'y a pas d'obstacles majeurs (comme des parois 
en acier renforcé) entre les écouteurs et votre appareil.

Les écouteurs ne s'allument pas
Essayez de nettoyer les broches de chargement, puis chargez les 
écouteurs pendant un moment. Si les écouteurs ne s'allument toujours 
pas, veuillez contacter notre équipe d'assistance à l'adresse e-mail 
indiquée dans « Garantie et assistance client ».

J'ai remis les écouteurs dans l'étui de chargement, mais les écouteurs 
sont toujours connectés
Le boîtier de chargement est probablement déchargé. Essayez de le 
charger.

Eşleştirildikten sonra, cihazınızdan kablosuz olarak müzik akışı yapabilirsiniz. 
Gelen bir aramayı aldığınızda müzik otomatik olarak duraklatılır ve arama 
sona erdiğinde devam eder.

Kontroller ve LED Göstergeleri
Ses Akışı

Müziği oynat veya 
duraklat

Önceki parçaya geç

Sonraki parçaya geç

Herhangi bir kulaklıktaki dokunmatik panele 
hızlıca iki kez dokunun

Sol kulaklıktaki dokunmatik paneli 2 saniye 
boyunca basılı tutun

Sağ kulaklıktaki dokunmatik paneli 2 saniye 
boyunca basılı tutun
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Aukey Technology Co., Ltd.

www.aukey.com | support@aukey.com

Room 116, Kangli Information Valley Building, Shanglilang Community, 

Longgang District, Shenzhen, Guangdong, 518111, China

Model: EP-M3A

FCC ID: 2ATIH-EP-M3A



 

 FCC Warning  
 
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: 
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference 
received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.  
 
Any Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could 
void the user's authority to operate the equipment.  
 
Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, 

pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection 
against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates uses and can radiate 
radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause 
harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not 
occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television 
reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to 
correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:  

 -Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.  

 -Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.  

 -Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is 

connected.  

 -Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.  

 

 

The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement. The device can be used in 

portable exposure condition without restriction. 

 

 


